CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL

1.1.010. PHoTOCOPIES, MAPS & DIGITAL DATA
Black & WHhite COPY 8Y2X 1L ....oiuiieieeeieeececeeee ettt ettt ettt et ene et et seenesteseneeae s $0.15/Page
COIOT COPY BYZXLL ettt et ettt ae e ete st e st e saesaeereere et et esesaesaessesreeneeneanes $0.75/Page
Black & WHIte COPY LIXLT .uviiiriiiieieeeeeie ettt e et e etee ettt e et e e st e s e e s eateseenteesebteesbaeesnnaeesareeas $0.30/Page
(0o [ a0 o1V Bt . R $1.50/Page
Black & White Map L11X17 OF SMAIIEE ..uviiieiiiceie ettt ettt e et e tee s eate e e eabee e s eavae s S3
Black & White Map Larger than 1IX17 .....ccuiiicuiiiiiee ettt ettt et e et s st e e aee s ente e e entee e sareeas S7
(oo Lo R\ T oI B G A T oY 4= 1= SRR S5
Color Map Larger than LT1X17 ..oocueeeieee e eeeeee et e ettee e ettt e et e et e e e te e s saaaessabeeseateeseseessneessseseeesnseeans $10
Data on CD, DVD or USB Flash Drive (UP 10 4GB) ......ccieieiiiiiiieeee ettt e e e e e enanan e e e e S10
CUSTOM IVIAPS 1t eettee ettt etee ettt e eeteeeeteeeette e eeabeeeeabeeeasseesetseeeseeeeabaeeassaesesseeeasseeeseeesnsreesnrens S40/Hour

1.1.020. POSTAGE
] = 1.4 o 1P Actual Cost to City
ENIVEIOPES ...ttt ettt ettt et e et e e e et e e et e e e ebaeeeebaeeebaeeebeeeabeeeeabeeeatbeeebaeeaabae e eatreeeabeeearaeenns S0.25

1.1.030. OTHER FEES
Other Costs AIOWEA DY LaW......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee et e e e e e s e e Actual Cost to City
Yoo Yo U= V1T £ PSRP Actual Cost to City
*Actual Cost shall include the cost of duplicating a record, compiling a record in a form other than that
maintained by the City, postage or any other fee reasonably related to the request for the record
consistent with City ordinance or applicable state law.

ADMINISTRATION

FINANCE

2.1.010. MISCELLANEOUS FEES
RETUINEA CRECK FEO .ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e S25
=Y (UL Y=Te ML= g N =TT TR S10
Copy Of ANNUAI AUTIT REPOI....cciiiiiiiiicciee ettt etee ettt e et e et e e s tee e s e e e sateeesabeeeenaeessnreeesaseaans $25
Credit Card Surcharge (for transactions $3,000 OF MOre) ....cc.ceeveveeveerereenns 3% of Transaction Amount

2.1.020. LATE FEES

$10 or 1.5% (whichever is greater) per month interest charged on other receivables or any other
unpaid obligations due to Bluffdale City that are not paid within 30 days of the date of invoice.
*No late fee charged on balances of $10 or less.
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BUSINESS LICENSING

2.2.010.

2.2.020.

2.2.030.

2.2.040.

2.2.050.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE FEES........ccccvvuiiiiiiiiieeeeeiiieeeeeeteeeeeerteeeeeerneeeseaeeeaens Off Premises Beer Retailer
$600

N IO L) 2 1oL g M Tol=] o =TT $600
Restaurant Liquor ConsumMPLioN LICENSE ....covuiieiiiiieie ettt e e e e et e e s $600
ON PremisSes BEETI RETAIIEI.....cuuu i et e ettt e e et e e et b e e e s e e eeaanaes $600
BUSINESS LICENSE INSPECTIONS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING & FIRE CODES

Up to Two Buildings and/or TWO Fire INSPECLIONS ........eeeiiiveeeieeieeeeeeiteeeeeereeeeeetreeeeeereeeeeeareeeeeennees S50
Each Additional INSPECLION.......ccuiiiiieiie ettt ettt e e e be e e abeebeesabeebee s eareebeennnas $30

KENNEL PERMITS (YEARLY)

(0004911 411 (o1 T | ISR $100
(0 Y Y14 1= 5 1] o] <3 V28RO $40
TEMPORARY BUSINESS

As Part in @ Sales EVENT 5 days OF |85 .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt e e e S20
Other TEMPOTAIY BUSINESS . uvvviiiieiieeeeeriiereereeereeeeeeesereeeereererereereererrereererrrrtrrttrttttttteeeteeeteeeeeessssereerseeees $45
SOICIEO/ PEAAIET/NVENUON ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaeeeann S115

BUSINESS LICENSE FEES

Application Processing Fee (when applicable) ..........ccccceiviininnninnnnnnn. $15 Base Fee per Application Plus
ABIICUITUIAL ACTIVITIES ..vveeiciiee ettt ettt ettt e et e e etre e e etee e e ebae e ebeeeeabeeeeabeeeesseeeeaseesesabeeeasresenseeas S85
BaNKS & Credit UNIONS ..o oo e S85
Other FINANCial & REal EState SOIVICES c.uuuiiiiniiiii ittt ettt et e et ettt s e etesetssestnssetssestnesernseenarees S85
CONSEIUCEION REIGTEI BUSINESSES ..evvniiieniiiineteiie ettt ittt sttt ettnesetasestnesetssesenesstssetsnessssesessnessessseerees S85
(000 ] 0 AVZ= AT Lot (o ] €= N $1,310
D EPAIEMENT SEOMES . uviiivieierieeetree ettt e ettt eeteeeete e e eetbeeeetaeeeetaeesteeeasbaeeesseeeasseeeesseeesseesseeeseesseesnseeennes $310
S STATIONS ettt e et e e e et eaeeaeeeeeeae et e e eeeeeeeeeaeeaaeeaaateaataaaaaaaaaaaaaa e —————————————— $1,310
GIOCEIY STOMES .uveieietiiee e ettt e eeetee e e ettt e eeetaeeeeeeetbeeeeeasbeeeeeasbaaeeeesbaeeeeassaeeeeessaeeeeasraeaeeeeeasreseeesres $1,310
HOTEIS & IMIOTEIS .o $910
MaANUFACEUIING BUSINESS ..eeeeiiteieeeeieieeeeitveeeeeitteeeeeeeetteeeeeeitaeeeeeetbeeeeeeaseeeeeassaeeesassaeeeeasseeeeeeesreeesansres S85
Medical Offices & DIUGSTOMES.....cce e e S85
MiINING REIATEM BUSINESS ...eceiuvvieeieiiieeeeetiieeeectee e e e eeetteeeeeetteeeeeetbeeeeeeareeeseassaeeesensaeeeeesseeeeeeesreeesennres S85
MODIIE HOMIE PaTKS ..cciieiiiiiiiieeiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e s e e s s e s s e s e s seessesnenans $362
Multiple-Family DWellINg UNIS ......c.uuiiiiiiiieeeiiee et e e $310 + $17/Unit
Other Types of Professional OffiCeS ......uuuiiiiiiiiiiieieiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaeeeeeeeeeeareeeeeees $85
N 0T g T o L3 $310
Other Types Of RETAI BUSINESSES ......uuviriirieiirieeieeeeeerreerreeeeeeeeeeeeeereereeeereeeeeerteerterttereteesseseeseeseesreseeeeens $85
Retail Dwelling Units (Not Part of Multiple-Family Dwelling Units).........ccccccceeieiiiiiiiee e, $310
Y = [ = L4 R $85
Other TYPES Of SEIVICE BUSINESS.....uuvviriiiirieeeeeeeeeeeeerreeerreererereereeeereereerereereertterttertteeeteesseseeseseesssreereeen $85
Sand & Gravel, Concrete & Other Similar BUSINESS .....coooeeeiiiieiiiiieeeeceeeeeeeeetee e $1,310
Y Lo oY o1 Y =2 = 1 $310
TranSPOrtation & ULIITIES. .....cccuieiiiii ittt ettt e et st e e e e et e e e eaaeeesatesssnteeesneessnreeas S85
Minor Home Occupation (With EXEMPLION) ceeeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e No Fee SO
VI Y o] gl = [oT 4 g T=I @ ool U] o -1 1o ] o WSS S S50
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2.2.060.

2.2.070.

DR T Y [Tor= Y =3 KoL) o K= S10
*All above businesses will be charged an employee fee of $6 per employee.

Penalty Fees for Unlicensed Business — For the first year, 100% of the license fees are due, plus 125%
of the current business license fees due for each additional year or portion of a year.

The City Manager or his/her designee may reduce or waive the penalty fees to be paid by a
business operating without a license once per calendar year, for a period not to exceed one month;
for the purpose of encouraging unlicensed businesses to properly license.

ADDITIONAL REGULATORY FEES
SEXUAIIY OFi@NTEA BUSINESS ...vveiieirieeeeiiiee e et e e ettt e e e eetteeeeeettaeeeesetaeeeeeeabseeeeessseeeeessseeeeennsrsseeeeesres $300
Sexually Oriented BUSINESS EMPIOYEE ....cciiuuiiiiiieei ettt e e e e s s e sabrae e e e e e e sa s esnns S50

All employees of a sexually oriented business must also obtain an ID card from the Bureau of Criminal
Investigation and pay all applicable fees for a background check.

BUSINESS RELATED TAXES
Hotel TaX...coceeevevverveennnns The City of Bluffdale will charge the maximum Transient Room Tax pursuant
to Utah law, currently 1%.

PUBLIC SAFETY

ALARMS

3.1.010. FALSE ALARMS PER YEAR — FIRE & POLICE
Responding to tWo false alarms .....c..euiiiiiiiii e No Charge
B I oY1 TP OTRPPR S50
oYU o o o HOUUUUU TR S75
FIfth TRrOUBN TENTN oot e e e e et e e e e eatae e e e etbeeeeesataeseeeeenareeeeans S100
[N EXCESS OF TR coiiiiiiiiieeee et e e e $200

AMBULANCE

3.2.010. FEes

PoLice

3.3.010.

Pursuant to Utah Code Annotated 26-8-4(18), Administrative Rule R426-1-8-2,3, and 4, the Utah
Department of Health establishes and orders the maximum allowable base ambulance rate for each
fiscal year, which rate shall be the rate assessed by City of Bluffdale for ambulance service.

REPORT COSTS

ACCIAENT REPOIT 1eevviieiieeciee ettt e ettt et e e et e e eteeeebeeeetbeeeetaeesbaeesateeeeabeeeesteeeasseeensseesesateeeasreseseens S13
POt OS e e $13
2o Yo LVZor: o o TT e [ PSP $13
[T 2U=T o Lo o A RO RSP SRRSO S13
(0= g A1 T=To H@oT o<1 O RO U USSP URRROPURRRRRt S8
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POLICE ClEATANCE™ ... e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeaa e eeeeeeeeaaeeeeeaaarnreaeeeeann S8
GRAMA REQUEST....uuiiiieiiiie et ee e ettt e e ettt e e e et e e e ee it e e s eetneeeesannnaaens S Per Ordinance/Actual Cost
YO A=Y g Lo [ Y=Y =1 { VRO $19

*Must provide full name and DOB and must show valid Driver’s License or Birth Certificate.

PuBLIC WORKS

PARKS & RECREATION

4.1.010.

4.1.020.

4.1.030.

4.1.040.

ARENA USER FEES

Rodeo Arena Event Cleaning DEPOSIT.......cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieee e e $250
Rodeo Arena EVeNnt NON-COMMEICIAL....uiiiiiuieriiiiiiieeeetieeeeeeeee s eetteeeeeeetneseetesnsseseennessesssnns S250/Event
Resident 4-H and Group Riding CIUBS ......eevveviiiiiiiiiiiii e No Charge
Non-Resident 4-H and Group Riding ClUDS ......ovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiie, S50/4-Hour Block
Administrative Fee per Transaction .....ccooeeeeeeieeeiiiiien e e e e e e eeeeraens the greater of 3% or $10
PAVILION USER FEES RESIDENTS NON-RESIDENTS
HAIE DAY vttt ettt ettt et s st r s e s e e ber s e sratens S30 S50

FUIT DAY vttt ettt s es e sre v sra bt sr s s sne et eassnenessasesnanesanen S50 S75

Park ClEaning DEPOSIT ..uveiierreeerieicreeeeteeeeteeeeveeeeeteeeetreeeeteeesteeeebeeeebeeesaseeeesseesasseeeseeesansseesseeennns $100
Administrative Fee per TranSaction .......cccoovviiiiiiieeeee e eeeiiereee e the greater of 3% or $10

Temporary Fee Discounts — The City Manager or his/her designee is authorized to implement
temporary fee discounts. The City Manager shall notify the City Council of any such discounts at the
next scheduled City Council meeting following the implementation or approval of any said discounts.

BASEBALL DIAMOND RESERVATIONS & USER FEES*

e84 g T 0 T=T o) £ U $200 per Field per Day
................................................................................................................................ (Includes Field Prep)
BT ettt ettt et e et e et ee et et e ettt ettt e et et bttt ettt ta b e taaa ettt ettt ettt e et e et t ettt et taataaaaaaaes S40 per 2 Hour Block
o = [ ol LT TR No Charge
LEABUES ..cee e Contract Approved by City Council
Administrative Fee per Transaction ........oooeeeviieiieeiieei e the greater of 3% or $10

OPEN FIELD SPACE*

Resident Coached Recreation TeaM.......uuvveeiieeiiiiie e No Charge
LEABUES .ceeeeeeeeeeeeee e Large Field: $50/2 Hours Monday - Saturday
........................................................................................... Small Field: $25/2 Hours Monday - Saturday
Administrative Fee per Transaction .....ccooeeeeeeeeeeiiiiieneeeeeeeeeiiiciee e e e e eeeeeerarns the greater of 3% or $10

*Fields must be reserved through City of Bluffdale prior to use
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4.1.050. City HALL AND FIRE STATION COMMUNITY ROOMS RESERVATIONS & USER FEES

TYPE OF USE RESIDENT FEE NON-RESIDENT FEE DEPOSIT

Meetings - General $15 per hour; 2-hour $30 per hour; 2-hour S0
minimum minimum

Meetings — General $15 per hour; 2-hour $30 per hour; 2-hour $200

(with food and/or drinks) | minimum minimum

Meetings — Government | SO SO SO

Entities

Meetings — Public Schools | SO SO SO

Special Events — 0 to 50 $25 per hour; 2-hour S50 per hour; 2-hour $200

attendees minimum minimum

Special Events — 51 to 100 | $75 per hour; 2-hour $100 per hour; 2-hour $200

attendees minimum minimum

Special Events — 101 or $150 per hour; 2-hour $300 per hour; 2-hour $200

more attendees minimum minimum

Wedding Events $150 per hour; 2-hour $300 per hour; 2-hour $200
minimum minimum

Use of Kitchen S50 S50 $100

Users are responsible and will be charged actual costs for any damages caused.

Users are expected to clean the facility after the meeting or event.
The deposit is refundable based on whether the facility is left clean and undamaged.
The City reserves the right to revoke a reservation without cause.

Administrative Fee per Transaction

the greater of 3% or $10

STREETS

4.2.010. CONCRETE INSPECTION PERMITS

CUID & GULEOT e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e reeeeseeaaanns $0.26/Sq Ft. $80 Minimum Fee
YT =TT 1R $0.26/Sq Ft. $80 Minimum Fee
DrIVEWAY APPIrOACH covviiiiiiiiieece e $80 Minimum Fee

4.2.020. ENCROACHMENT PERMITS

Any work that is done in the City of Bluffdale right of way.............. $0.52/Linear Ft. $205 Minimum Fee
(oY T G = 0 LYo ] PN S50 per extension
(0T Yo O [ T U =R $1,050 per day

4.2.030. CasH BoND CRITERIA FOR ENCROACHMENT PERMITS

LEVEL 12 LeaSt INtrUSIVE .uiitiiiiiiiiie ettt et ce et e et e e et e et s e s b e s et e e rbaesab e e st eeabneenaes $1,050-5,150
Minimal excavation that does not involve asphalt, curb, or gutter. Existing utilities in area of
excavation are low density. Traffic control is minimal and work is within the shoulder. Excavation
distance is under 200 feet.
LEVEL 2: MediUM INTrUSIVE...uveiieiiieieeeee ettt e e et e e e e e e s e e s e e e ebaneeeees $5,150-15,500
Excavation does involve asphalt, curb, or gutter, but is the minimum City standard. Existing utilities in
are of excavation are medium in density. Traffic control may require up to a lane shift. Excavation
distance is greater than 200 feet, but less than 500 feet.
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4.2.040.

4.2.050.

4.2.060.

4.2.070.

LEVEL 31 EXEONSIVE .eveeeeieeeieeeetreeeeeeeee e et eeeseeaeeesseetaeeessessaeessssaeeessssseeesasssaeesssseeessnsses $15,500-31,000
Excavation involves asphalt, curb, and gutter that is above the minimum City standard. Traffic control
requires road closure or flag man. Existing utilities in area of excavation are high in density. May
require special conditions for excavation. Excavation distance is greater than 500 feet.

SToP WORK ORDER

Stop Work Order for NO Permits......ccooieeeiiciiceiiccicceeevvsvvveeeeees 2 Times Regular Permit Fee
Other STOP WOTK OFOEIS «..veeuveeeetiee et e eiee et e eetee e ettt e eeteeeeteeeetteeeetbeeeetaeeesbeeesbeeesbeeesaseeesnnsseenareens $105
STREET LIGHTS

S6/month for each lot within the subdivision areas which are lit beginning from and after the date
the lights are turned on within the area.
$3/month for all other occupied lots.

STORM WATER MAINTENANCE FEE

2= Te (=1 e A o L1 OO S5/Month
COMIMEICIAN LOT 1ttt ettt et ettt ettt eee e et eae e aaseaeeeaesaeeaeaeaeeaeeeaeeeeeeeeeeesesaseeeens $12.50/Month
OTHER FEES

New Street Sign With or Without POSt.......cevvvviiiiiiiiiieeee, Actual Cost to City
SErEETt ClEaNINEG ..o e e i e ra e e aaees $125 per Hour — Minimum 2 Hours

*The City Manager or his/her designee is authorized to extend the allowable amount of a road
closure on a case by case basis if deemed necessary upon the recommendation of the City Engineer
and/or Public Works Director.

CEMETERY

4.3.010. CEMETERY FEES
SINGIE PlOt (RESIAENT FEE)..uuiiiviiiiireeeeiiee ettt et e e ettt e eetteeeetee e et e e eteeeebeeeeabeeeetbeeetseesseeesarsseesseeesareas S500
SiNGIE PlOt (NON-RESIAENT) ..eicuviiiiriieeiee ettt ettt et et e e ete e e ette e e etaeeeetaeeseteeesabeeesabeeeeaseesesreeens $1,000
Burial (During Regular City BUSINESS HOUIS) .......uuiiiiiieie ettt e e e e e e e e e $600
Burial (Outside of City BUSINESS HOUIS) ...cciiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e aae e e e e e e e ane e aaeeas $700
LR YA e T el Aol Y1 e =TT | RS S400
Urn/Infant/Child Burial (Outside of City BUSINESS HOUIS)........ccciuiieeeiiiiieeeeiieeeecireeeeecreeeeeevveee e S$500
Cemetery Certificate TranSfer FEE ...ttt S10/Certificate

GARBAGE

4.4.010.

MONTHLY RESIDENTIAL WASTE COLLECTION FEE

One Trash + One Recycling CONTAINET .....c..uiiiiiiee ettt e e s e e s e e e e e e ean s $15.25
O =T=T o I TAT S ol @Y g = 1 =] $7.65
Additional Trash CONTAINET .....uueiiuieieiie ettt et eete e et e e et e e eteeeeateeeeaeeeenbeeesbeeeenseeeseseeens $10.80
Additional ReCYCliNG CONTAINET c.iciceieiiiiiiee et e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e aaeensneees $3.90
AdditioNal GreeNn Waste CONTAINEGT c.vvuuueeiiiiereeeeieiee ettt e ettt e eeettneseettsnsseretnsseesernssesssnnsseereeneeees $5.55
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WATER

4.5.010.

4.5.020.

4.5.030.

CULINARY WATER SERVICE FEES

(000] 001 0 01T (oL =1 TP TR S30 Base Fee Per Month Plus
=T [T 0L A =1 PR S12 Base Fee Per Month Plus
Tier 1 $2.50 per 1,000 gallons ......cceeeevveeecveeeeiveeeeennnn, 0-10,000
Tier 2 $3.00 per 1,000 gallons ......ccccccevvveeveeennne.. 10,001-50,000
Tier 3 $3.85 per 1,000 gallons .......c.ccceevveeeunens 50,001-100,000
Tier 4 $4.55 per 1,000 gallons .......cccccceevveeveecneeennee. 100,000+

SECONDARY WATER SERVICE FEES

BaSE FOO i S0.00 Per Month
R ettt ettt ettt et e ettt e e e e e e eta e e e be e e e be e e abeeeehaeeabaeeebeeeatbeeeanaeearaeas $0.90 per 1,000 gallons
OTHER FEES

Reduced - Quality Water Discharge Fee....cccccvvveevieeiiiiiiinniinnn, $6,350/ERC (0.68 gallons/minute)*

*ERC shall be calculated using the following Water Quality Demand Index:
Water Quality Demand Index

uDC Dilution
Volume JVWCD Dilution | Resulting | Demand
(gal) TDS TDS Volume TDS Index
435,600 935 250 0 935 1.000
435,600 950 250 9,539 935 1.022
435,600 1,000 250 41,334 935 1.095
435,600 1,050 250 73,130 935 1.168
435,600 1,100 250 104,926 935 1.241
435,600 1,150 250 136,721 935 1.314
435,600 1,200 250 168,517 935 1.387
Water Share Assessment FEES .......cooveevveeeieciccinnnnrinnnnnns Actual Cost to City + 15% Administrative Fee
1”7 CONNECEION FEE....uviitieiiieeteeetee ettt e ettt te e e e teeeteeeteeebeeebeeetbeebeesabeebeesaseeseeesseensaessseesaseessseenseenns $500
2" CONNECLION FEE...eiiuiiiitiieie ettt ettt et ettt et e et e e etaeebeeeteeebeeeaaeeabeeeaeeeabeeesaeeabeensnseenseeeseenanes $975
T LT\ =] Y SO Cost + $100
Public Works Additional InSpections.........cccccveeiiiiiiiiii, S50 per hour, S50 Minimum
Hydrant Meter Conditionally Refundable Rent Deposit..........cceeeeeeeeiieeieeeieeeeeecceccc e, $1,000
Hydrant Meter Deposit Administrative Fee per Transaction.........ccuuuvuiieiiieeeiieeeviiiiiieeee e eeeevvre e 3%
Hydrant Meter RENTAI™ ...t s S5 Per Day
Hydrant Meter Water Use..........ccoevvvvrvvvennnnnnn. Based on Culinary Water Service at a Minimum of Tier 4
U R 1A Y=y U o 3 =Y =T $35
SRUL-OFF SECONT NOTICE .. eeeeee et e et e e e e e e e e e et eeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeneenenneeeseeaaaans S20
Water/Secondary RE-CONNECHION FEE .......oooivriiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e ean S100

*Water billed at Tier 4 rate.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING
5.1.010. CoNDITIONAL USE
Lo e B =T Lo (= 0 {1 S800
Lo (=] 0 A= $300
Amendment or Reconsideration of Conditional Use Permit..........cccccceeiiiiiiii e, $300
5.1.020. HOME OCCUPATION
Home Occupation Reviewed by Planning Commission (Includes 1 Inspection) ........ccccceevvcuvvveenennn. $550
Additional Inspection Time (One Hour MinimuUM) .......ccoooviiiiiiniiiiiiieiiceiceccecccecccccceananaens $75/hour
5.1.030. PUBLICATIONS
GENEIAI PlaN TEXE . uuuuiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeieeeeereeeeeeeesrerrrerreeereerreerrerererrrererrrrterrteeteeeseeeeeees Copy Charges Apply
SUDAIVISION OrdiNANCE.....coiieeieeiieececc e b baababasseaasaresaaees Copy Charges Apply
ZONING OFiNANCE e i ieeiieeiieieicei b bbb aaassasssssssssssssssasssssssssssrerannes Copy Charges Apply
5.1.040. STREETS
DI A ION oo S550
Y A=Y VL= Tor= 1 o] o T $550 + All Noticing Costs
5.1.050. SUBDIVISION
Subdivision Plat AMendments........couveeeeeeeeee e S500 + $100/Lot, If New Lots Are Created
Preliminary Plat Processing FEE ..o, $300 + 100/Lot
FINAl Plat ProCESSING FEE ..vviiiiriieiiiieee e ecieee ettt eette e et e e e e tre e e e etre e e e eaaaeeeeeataeeeeennns $250 + $150/Lot
Z0NINE DetermMiNation Letter. ..o et e et e e e e e et e e e e et s ee b e eaees S50
CONCEPL Plan ProCeSSING FEE....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiitiee ettt e e e e e s st e e e e e e e s s sssabtaeeeeeaeseessnnnnes $300
Residential Building Permit Site Plan Review on EXisting LOt ........ccccuuviieiiiiiiniiiiiiiee e $250
Certificate of Occupancy Review and Inspection ..........ccccceeeivvviiiinieeeeinnnns $75 + $75 per Re-inspection
LOt LINE AQJUSTMENT ..ottt ettt ettt e e et e e e e etr e e e e e aaaeeeeetbeeeeeeabaeeeeesseeeeeassasseeesensseeeens $200
5.1.060. TEXT AMENDMENT
Y8 oTe IRV o  a I o T eY Y q¥=a @ e [ T3 ¥=q Vol T S800
5.1.070. ZONING AMENDMENT
ZONING IMIAP .ttt et ettt e ettt e ete e e teeeteeetee e eabeeebeeeabeeeseeeaseebeesaseeseesaseenseesaseenseesaseentesesnseenseeseennses $800
5.1.080. GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT
L= A LT N Lo Y Y =T o T S800
*EXEMPTION: Text, Zoning, and General Plan Amendments initiated by the Bluffdale City Mayor,
Council, Planning Commission, or Staff shall be exempt from the above fees.
5.1.090. ANNEXATIONS
UNAEE FIVE ACTES et e e e e e e e e et e et e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaae e eaeeeeeeeeaaeeneeeeeeeaeeeeeaaaeeneeeens $200
O A 7T g S VLI X ol /<L $200 + Actual Cost to City
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5.1.100.

5.1.110.

IMIXED USE AND SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT ZONE DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS AND APPLICATIONS
Review of Applications or Revised Plans ........cccccccveeiieeiiieiiee e $2,250 Base + $20/Acre,
plus any required public noticing fees.

DECISION FROM HEARING OFFICER

Actual cost of hearing officer's time based on contract with City. A $1,000 retainer required. If actual
costis less than retainer, the difference between actual cost and retainer will be refunded to applicant.
If actual cost is greater than retainer, applicant must pay the difference between actual cost and
retainer before receiving hearing officer's decision.

5.1.120. DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS (APPLICANT INITIATED)
New and amended development agreemMENTS ... . ... iriiiiiiieee e $2,250
5.1.130. OTHER FEES
NOISE PErmMit (LEMPOIAIY) coieeiiiieeieiiee ettt e s et e e e st e e e et e e e e s ba e e e e ssabaeeeesasaeeeessseeeeesssnnseaennnns $100
AdMINISrative DEtIMINATION ....u.iiiieiee ettt e e et e e et e e e sa b e e e sabeeeeeeeeeeeeas $125
Non-Conforming Use Determination for Large Animals.........cceeeviiiiiiiiiiiii i S50
1A= 2 =1 s TP $1,250
L] Lo ] =1V U LTI $150*
Public Hearing Notice Fee ......ccccccovvvvivveeeeeeicciinns $125/Hearing Plus Actual Cost of Printing & Mailing
(O 10) Lo [l 0o o I ] = oY PP Actual Cost to City
Credit Card Surcharge (for transactions $3,000 OF MOre) ....cc.eceeveveeveerivennns 3% of Transaction Amount
*EXEMPTION: Any person applying for a temporary use who is engaged in carrying on that use solely
for religious, charitable, or the types of strictly non-profit purposes that are tax exempt in such
activities under the laws of the United States and the State of Utah shall be exempt from the payment
of this fee. This fee shall not be imposed upon any person engaged in a business specifically
exempted from municipal taxation and fees by the laws of the United States and the State of Utah.
BUILDING
5.2.010. BUILDING PERMIT FEES

Fees charged for building permits are set forth below, based on building or structure valuation, as
derived from the current edition of the Building Valuation Data, published by the International Code
Council.

*The total project value shall be determined by the Building Inspection Division based on the nature
and scope of the project.

Project Value Range (S) Building Permit Fee Base (S) Additional Fee ()

0-499 50

500 -1,999 28 for first 500 4 per additional 100

2,000 — 24,999 83 for first 2,000 16 per additional 1,000
25,000 — 49,999 470 for first 25,000 12 per additional 1,000
50,000 — 99,999 772 for first 50,000 8 per additional 1,000
100,000 — 499,999 1,192 for first 100,000 6 per additional 1,000
500,000 — 999,999 3,880 for first 500,000 5 per additional 1,000

1,000,000 and up

6,730 for first 1,000,000

4 per additional 1,000
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5.2.020.

5.2.030.

Project valuations for these specific types of construction are established as follows:

Basements — finished with house........cccccccccccel. Valued as U Occupancy (Utility, Miscellaneous)
Basements — finished after Certificate of Occupancy............... Valued as the Difference Between the
Value of U Occupancy and Unfinished Basement Classification on the ICC Valuation Publication
CarP OIS e Valued at 50% of U Occupancy Classification
CoVEred DECKS.. oo Valued as U Occupancy
UNCOVEIEA DECKS ...vvvveieeieiiiiiiieee ettt e e e s e e e e e s e s Valued at 50% of U Occupancy
Pole Barns With Walls .........ceevvvimiiiiiiieie, Valued at U Occupancy
Pole Barns Without Walls .........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e Valued at 50% of U Occupancy
Credit Card Surcharge (for transactions $3,000 OF MOre) .....c.eceevveeeveeeiveenns 3% of Transaction Amount

PLAN REVIEW SUBMITTAL FEES (APPLIED TO BUILDING PERMIT FEE IF PERMIT ISSUES, OTHERWISE NON-

REFUNDABLE)
SiNGIE FaMIly DWEIIINGS ..ccuvvieiiieeciee ettt ettt ettt sae e st e e e abeeans 2esseeesssseessaeesnseas $300
Additions, Garages, Barns, Remodels...........coooiiiiii oo —————— $100
Commercial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Attached Dwelling Units .........cccccvvee vevvvvriiiiieeeeeiinnns $500
TENANT IM PIOVEIMENTS. .. e e e et e e e et e e e e aabees sebaseeeetnnesessanseeeans $100

MINIMUM FEeS CHARGED FOR ISSUANCES OF INDIVIDUAL PERMITS IN ADDITION TO BUILDING PERMIT FEE

AV =Yel 1T [ Tor= 1 $100
o [=Yor o g Tor= R $100
PIUIMDING ¢ttt ettt ettt et e e et eeebe e et e e ebeesabeebeeetaeebeeeaseeabeesaseenbeeesseeabeeseaseenbeenreeenneenns $100
Fire Sprinklers (Up t0 3 iNSPECLIONS) c.ccciiiiiiii e e S500
N o] T 113 2= 1LY e o S $100
Free-Standing Wood Stove INStallation. ..o S75
Deferred Submittal, Changes or AdditionS ..........cccveevueeeiiieiiiie e cee e S75/Hour - $75 Minimum
Y Fq T =T 0 T €S < 32 square feet = $50

> 32 square feet = Fee Based on Valuation - $150 Minimum Charge
Complaint Inspections (Not Life-Safety Inspections)........ccccevvveeveveeereeeeeennnnnn. $50/Hour - $50 Minimum
Single-Family Dwelling Roof Conversions.............. Based on Project Valuation and Fee Chart in 5.2.010
Single-Family Dwelling Basement Remodels......... Based on Project Valuation and Fee Chart in 5.2.010
Residential Decks, WIthOUL ROOTS .......uueiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt e e e et e e e et e e e re e e e eeaaas S75
D MO T ON oo $200
(01| I o YT PSPPSR Based on Valuation
Warehouse Rack SHEIVING ... e e e e eeeeees Based on Valuation
Board of APpPeals HEarNES ....ccoe e e e S500
Temporary Trailer (ONE YEAI).. ... eecieeeeecieee ettt e e et e e e earee e e e snare e e e eaaaeeeeeanns S75 + $500 Bond
Plan Review Fee for Identical Floor Plans, pursuant to UCA § 10-9a-510(2) .....cccoovvveeeeeecicvnineeennn. $100

Public Improvement Repair and Restoration Bond for projects where public improvements are
potentially affected:

New residential, commercial, institutional and industrial building permits and for pools or accessory
structure building permits.......ccoeciiiieeeiiiiiiiii e, $3,000 for each 150 linear feet of frontage
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5.2.040.

5.2.050.

5.2.060.

Landscaping Bond Fee for non-single family residential projects where landscaping is incomplete
during inclement weather or extenuating circumstances approved by the City Planner: $300 / tree; $50
/ shrub; $0.25 / sq. ft for sod. A certified landscaping estimate may also be used as an alternate
calculation method.

ONE PERCENT SURCHARGE PER BUILDING PERMIT

Eighty-five Percent (85%) .....ccccuevivviieeiiiiiieeeiniieeee s Submitted to Utah State Government
Fifteen Percent (15%)....ccccceevvvveeiiiireeeniieeeennnns Retained by City for Administration of State Collection
SToP WORK ORDERS

Building Without a Permit.......ccoovviiiiii e, 2 Times Regular Permit Fee
Other STOP WOTK OFAEIS ....uvveiieieee ettt e et e e et e e e e eatae e e e eateeeeeettaaeeeesreeeeeensreseeeeenres $105

OTHER INSPECTIONS AND FEES

Plan REVIEW FEE ...uviiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt e et e st e e e e s e s sabaaeee e e s 65% of Building Permit Fee
PEIMNIT EXEENSIONS .uveiieeiiiieeeitiee ettt e e eette e e eectt e e e eetteeeeeetaeeeeeetaeeeeeeatseeeeasseeeeeasbaeaeeessesseeeeanraeeeennnees $75
Inspections Outside of Normal Business HOUrS..........cccccovvviiiiieeeeiiiniiiiieeenn, $100 Per Hour in Addition
....................... to Permit Fee - Minimum 2 Hours

RE-INSPECTION FEES ...uviiuvieiiie ettt ettt et et e et e e b e et e e e beeetaeeebeesabeebeesaseebeeesseenbaesaseesaseesssesnseenns $100
Inspections for Which No Fee is Specifically Indicated...........coooveeiieeiieeieciiiccees $100/Hour
....................................... Minimum % hour

Additional Plan Review Required by Changes, Additions, or Revisions to Plans....................... S75/Hour
................................................................................................................................. Minimum One Hour
Site Work i.e. Grubbing, Excavating or Grading .........ccoeeeveeieeiiccinnnnnnns $200 + S50 Per Acre Over 1 Acre

*Additional equipment and power apparatus will require additional fees per the Uniform
Administrative Code, as amended and adopted by the City.

Use of Outside Consultants for Plan Checking, Inspections, or Both .............ccceeunn... Actual Cost to City

Single Family Dwelling Landscaping Bond (in zoning districts where required) — An occupancy permit
may be given before landscaping is completed if a bond is posted. To obtain the occupancy permit a
cash bond will be required for front landscaping in the amount of $3,000 for parcels less than 1.5 acres
and $5,000 for parcels totaling 1.5 acres or larger. The landscaping bond shall run with the land and
inure to the benefit of the owner who causes the landscaping to be installed. If a bond is posted,
landscaping shall be completed by one year from issuance of the certificate of occupancy.

Refunds for permits issued will be limited to eighty percent (80%) of the permit costs, not later than
180 days after the date of the payment. No refunds for plan review costs will be given if the plan
review had been conducted.

NOTE 1: Buildings of unusual design, excessive magnitude, or potentially hazardous exposures may,
when deemed necessary by the Building Official, warrant an independent review by a design
professional chosen by the Building Official. The cost of this review may be assessed in addition to
the building permit fee.
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NOTE 2: The permit fee shall not be less than the hourly cost to the City. This cost shall include
supervision, overhead, equipment, hourly wages, and fringe benefits of the employees involved, and
the average administrative cost associated with permits of that type.

*Upon the determination of the City Manager, building permits and inspection fees may be
temporarily suspended following a natural disaster.

CAPITAL PROJECTS

5.3.010.

IMPACT FEES — PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE
Changes to Impact Fees will be in accordance with the Impact Fees Act Title Il Chapter 36A of the
Utah Code.

ANIMAL CONTROL

5.4.010.

5.4.020.

5.4.030.

5.4.040.

5.4.050.

DOG LICENSE FEES
Paid to Salt Lake County Pursuant to County Fee Schedule

ANIMAL SHELTER IMPOUND FEES
Paid to Salt Lake County Pursuant to County Fee Schedule

ADOPTION FEES
Paid to Salt Lake County Pursuant to County Fee Schedule

TRAPS
Paid to Salt Lake County Pursuant to County Fee Schedule

OTHER FEES
Paid to Salt Lake County Pursuant to County Fee Schedule

CoDE ENFORCEMENT

5.5.010. OTHER FEES

Abatement of Injurious and Noxious Real Property and Unsightly or Deleterious Objects or Structures
$50/Person/Hour, with a Minimum of $50 plus Equipment Fees at Current Rental Rates and All Costs

of Disposal

YT Yo Te 0T e 2= ORRRRRR $25

L T Ry o T=Yoi A Lo T V=T S50

Graffiti Removal and Weed MOWING..........evvvvvvvivevvvennnenns $50/hour/person, with $50 Minimum Charge
ENGINEERING

6.1.010.

ENGINEERING FEES

FOIOW-UP Plan REVIEWS.....ccieiieieeeeiiiee ettt e ettt e e eetae e e et e e e e etbeeeeeeabaeeesenaeeeeenreeeean $200 plus $100/hr
Field Engineering/Inspections & Inspection AdMiN.........ccccveeeviieriiieeiieeciee s Actual Cost + 10%
VIINTMNUM FO i $200
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6.1.020.

6.1.030.

Engineering Inspection fees will be billed periodically. Preliminary acceptance will not be granted
until outstanding inspection fees are remitted.

Storm Water/Low Impact Development City Standard Contestation Appeal Fee - $1,000 for up to 6
hours of consultant fees and $200 per hour of additional time above the initial request regardless of
time spent in the original request, plus any other costs of time and material according to the above
schedule for staff work time in processing the appeal.

End of warranty period inspection costs will be deducted from the warranty bond.

OTHER FEES

Street Name Change APPIICAtION .....uiiiiiiiiiieieee e e e s s e sbrree e e e e e e aeeeas $200
Record Changes (Address, Lot Orientation, ELC.)......cceiiiiiiiiiiiie et $300
Engineering Standards BOOKIET .........euiiiiiiiiiie e e s $10
Use of Outside Consultants and/or Testing AZENCIES .......cceeeevveeerieeeiiieeeiieeeiee e Actual Cost to City
Credit Card Surcharge (for transactions $3,000 OF MOre) ....cc.eceevvvervvereervenns 3% of Transaction Amount
LAND DISTURBANCE PERMIT

Lo L= 0 A= 1 R S50
SUBAIVISION ... e aaaarbarraeerraee $100 Minimum Plus Cost of Review
T o =T AT o L3RR $75 each
SWPPP Review and INSPection FEE ......cooevveeieeiieiiicccccicee e aeees Actual Cost + 15%
YT aT={ (= 2= T a1 AV 2 (o2 1 =T $510
Townhomes, Apartments, ClUStEr HOMES..........iuiiiiiiiiiiiiiirrirerierrrerrerereeeeeeeeeereeeeees $1,089
COMIMIBICIAL et e e et e e e e e e e e e et eeeeeeea e aeeeeeeeeeaaeereeaeeeaaeeans $1,594
SWPPP VIOIGEION FEE ...vviiitieiceeie ettt ettt ettt e et s sae e et e s eat e s senaeesbeeesneeesnneas $100 per day

CiITYy MANAGER AUTHORITY TO AMEND CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE

The City Manager shall have authority to impose new fees, as the City Manager deems appropriate or
necessary. Said fees shall be implemented by executive order. Any fee added by the City Manager
under this section shall be effective as specified in executive order implementing the fee. In the regular
City Council meeting immediately following any fee added pursuant to this section, the City Manager
shall advise the City Council of said fee. The City Council shall then have 60 days from the date of the
action taken by the City Manager to amend the Consolidated Fee Schedule to include the new fee.
Should the City Council fail to amend the Consolidated Fee Schedule within the 60-day time period,
the fee shall be void, and any fees collected pursuant to the executive order issued by the City Manager
shall be refunded.

The City Manager or Designee shall have the authority to waive, reduce or refund a fee in the interest
of fairness and equity.

September 9, 2020

13



